In the Matter of:
Dora Michelle Middleton
V.

Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri

EC-2020-0083, VOL 4
April 15, 2020

1TC

Tiger Court Reporting. LLC

www.tigercr.com 573.999.2662




© 00 N oo o b~ O wWw N P

N N N RP B R R R R R R R R
N B O © O N o 00 N W N R O

23
24
25

EC-2020- 0083, Vol 4

STATE OF M SSOURI
PUBLI C SERVI CE COWM SSI ON

TRANSCRI PT CF PROCEEDI NGS
Pre- Heari ng Conference
April 15, 2020
Jefferson City, M ssouri

Vol une 4

Dora M chell e M ddl et on,
Conpl ai nant ,
VS. File No. EC-2020-0083

Uni on El ectric Conpany
d/ b/a Areren M ssouri,

N N N N ! ! e e e

Respondent .

CHARLES HATCHER, Presiding
REGULATORY LAW JUDGE

REPORTED BY:
Beverly Jean Bentch, CCR No. 640
Tl GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o b~ O wWw N P

N N N RP B R R R R R R R R
N B O © O N o 00 N W N R O

23
24
25

EC-2020- 0083, Vol 4

APPEARANCES

TRAVI S PRI NGLE, Legal Counsel
Suite 800
200 Madi son Street
P. O. Box 360
Jefferson City, M ssouri 65102-0360
573. 751. 4140
FOR: Staff of the Public Service Conmm ssion

SARAH E. G BONEY, Attorney at Law
SM TH LEW S
111 South Ninth Street, Suite 200
P. O. Box 918
Col unmbi a, M ssouri 65205-0918
573. 443. 3141
FOR: Uni on El ectric Conpany

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

17



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EC-2020- 0083, Vol 4

PROCEEDI NGS

JUDGE HATCHER: Let's go on the record. Today
is April 15, 2020. The Conm ssion has set this tine for
a pre-hearing conference for File No. EC- 2020-0083,
which is captioned as Dora M ddl eton, Conpl ai nant, vs.
Uni on El ectric Conpany d/b/a Ameren M ssouri,
Respondent. My nane is Charles Hatcher, and | amthe
Regul atory Law Judge assigned to this case. Let's go
ahead and have counsel meke their entry of appearance.

First we'll start with the conpl ai nant, Ms.
M ddl eton. M. Mddleton, are you on the line? Let the
record reflect that there was no answer. For Ameren
M ssouri ?

M5. G BONEY: For Ameren Mssouri, this is
Sarah G boney of the law firmSmth Lewis. M nmailing
address is 111 South Ninth Street, Colunbia, M ssouri
65201, and | believe on the line is Aubrey Krcmar.
Aubrey, are you there?

M5. KRCMAR:  Yes, | am

M5. G BONEY: And Aubrey is with us as a
representative of the conpany as well.

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you. And for Staff?

MR. PRINGE. Thank you, Judge. This is
Travis Pringle, Legal Counsel, Staff Counsel Departnent.
My mailing address is 200 Madison Street, P.O Box 360,

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

18



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EC-2020- 0083, Vol 4

Jefferson City, Mssouri 65102. And with ne | have
staff nenber Gary Bangert from our custoner experience
depart nent.

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you all. Let the record
reflect that we started the pre-hearing on tinme at noon.
It is now 17 m nutes past.

We'l |l ask once again if Ms. Mddleton is on
the line or in attendance otherwise. M. Mddleton, are
you there? Let the record reflect that Ms. M ddl et on
has not answered.

Wth that said, | believe that concl udes all
of the issues or itenms that we can have w thout M.

M ddl eton here. M plan is to issue an order asking M.
M ddl eton to explain her absence prior to the Conm ssion
di sm ssing the case.

Are there any other issues that any of the
parties would like to bring up while we're all here?

M5. G BONEY: Judge, this is Sarah G boney for
Areren Mssouri. | would like to nake a notion on the
record if you'd permt it. | believe under the rules it
seens to ne that you can make it even if a conpl ai nant
hasn't appeared because that's what the rul e addresses.

JUDGE HATCHER: (Ckay. o ahead.

M5. G BONEY: Judge, Ameren M ssouri would

nove the Commission to dismiss this conplaint with

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 19
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EC-2020- 0083, Vol 4

prejudice, and as grounds | would cite to 20 CSR
4240-2.116 at subparagraphs (2), (3) and (4). And if
you'll permt ne to argue a little bit, | could explain
t hose.

JUDGE HATCHER: Yes, go ahead.

M5. G BONEY: One of the grounds under which
t he Conm ssion can dismss a conplaint is, of course, as
you know, failure to appear. |It's obvious fromthe four
times that the Conm ssion has reset this pre-hearing and
that the Comm ssion staff have nade every possible
effort to figure out where to send notices to M.

M ddl eton that despite all the addresses and calls and
emails at the email addresses she provided that M.

M ddl eton has failed to appear at the hearing. So
that's subparagraph (3).

Subpar agraph (2) address a party's failure to
prosecute. In this case | think the Conm ssion shoul d
take into account that Ms. Mddleton is the conpl ai nant;
and even if the Comm ssion and staff have been able to
find a proper address for her, she brought the conplaint
and it's her duty to prosecute it and she could have
contacted the Comm ssion and asked why not hi ng has
happened or given a forwarding address. And it seens
apparent from|l ooking at the docket sheet at |east that

she hasn't done that. That's subparagraph (2) if |

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

20



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EC-2020- 0083, Vol 4

didn't nention that.

The | ast grounds woul d be subparagraph (4)
which is just the general the Conm ssion may dismss for
good cause, and Aneren M ssouri woul d argue that good
cause exists because --

THE COURT REPORTER |'msorry, Ms. G boney.
| didn't understand that | ast.

M5. G BONEY: |'Il pick up right there. The
Commi ssion nmay dismss for good cause, and ny argunent
regardi ng good cause was that each of the other parties
i s expending resources to participate in this conplaint
when the conplainant is not and those resources coul d be
expended to the benefit of our clients and to the
Commi ssion and to the public if we could be done with
this conplaint essentially and use our resources
el sewhere. That's it, Judge.

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you, Ms. G boney. Could
you expand just briefly on why you're seeking the
dismssal with prejudice specifically as opposed to
wi t hout prejudice?

M5. G BONEY: Well, this is not the first
conplaint that Ms. Mddleton has filed and not
participated in and not done what she was ordered to do.
| don't have the conplaint nunber in front of ne but |

could pull it up if you'd like nme to. They are related

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

21



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EC-2020- 0083, Vol 4

conplaints in that she is again conplai ni ng about
service at an address -- or billing, I"'msorry. She
previously raised a conplaint about billing at anot her

address and then dism ssed that conplaint without fully

prosecuting it. | think if you don't dismss with
prejudice we'll have a situation where she will file a
conplaint and then will not prosecute it or will not

conply with the Commi ssion's orders.

JUDGE HATCHER: Was this the second case on
t he same one nonth or so of mssed billing or was this
two different conplaints that revol ve around the sane
i ssue of changi ng addresses?

M5. G BONEY: This conplaint that's pending
ri ght now does involve allegations that relate to a
prior conplaint, the sanme billing as in the prior
conplaint, and the reason those were not resol ved, even
t hough we submitted witten testinony and the conpany
did everything it was supposed to do and so did staff,
was because Ms. M ddl eton dism ssed that conplaint after
we got to the point of submitting our witten testinony,
our evidence. But yes, they do involve billings at
i dentical addresses identical tinme periods.

There are additional billings and tinme periods
in this conplaint but they stemfromthe sanme origina

billings.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

22



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EC-2020- 0083, Vol 4

M5. KRCMAR: Judge and Sarah, if |I may, this
is Aubrey Krcmar. | do have the previous case filing if
t hat woul d be hel pful.

JUDGE HATCHER: Yes, please, go ahead.

M5. KRCMAR: It is EC- 2018-0076.

JUDGE HATCHER: All right. Thank you.

M. Pringle, since you are here in attendance, does
staff have any input on Ms. G boney's notion?

MR. PRINGE: W have no objection to it. |
do kind of concur with Ms. G boney's comments on
resources and how many tinmes Ms. M ddl eton has been
given a shot to appear at this pre-hearing conference.

JUDGE HATCHER: Okay. | will take that under
advi senment and we will go fromthere.

|s there anything else that we need to discuss
before we adjourn this hearing?

M5. G BONEY: Not from Ameren M ssouri, Judge.
Thank you.

MR. PRINGE: Nothing fromstaff, Judge.

JUDGE HATCHER: Okay. Ms. G boney, | will nmake
an official note in the record of the notion to dismss
with prejudice. Al right. That is it.

Beverly, do you have everything you need,
everyone's addresses and such?

THE COURT REPORTER | do. Thank you.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 23
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N O o B~ W N B

N N NN NN R B R R R R R R R
a A W N B O © 0O N O o M O N+ O

EC-2020- 0083,

Vol 4

record.

JUDGE HATCHER:

M5. G BONEY:
MR. PRI NGLE:

Excellent. Then we are off the

Thank you,
Thank you,

(O f the record.)

Judge.
Judge.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC

WAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662

24



© 00 N O o B~ W N B

N N NN NN R B R R R R R R R
a A W N B O © 0O N O o M O N+ O

EC-2020- 0083, Vol 4

CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

I, Beverly Jean Bentch, RPR, CCR No. 640,
Certified Court Reporter with the firmof Tiger Court
Reporting, LLC, within the State of M ssouri, do hereby
certify that I was personally present at the proceedi ngs
had in the above-entitled cause at the tinme and pl ace
set forth in the caption sheet thereof; that | then and
there took down in Stenotype the proceedi ngs had; and
that the foregoing is a full, true and correct
transcript of such Stenotype notes so nade at such tine

and pl ace.

Dentel

- - -
%9evwaﬁé&{/}4é1/z 9

Beverly Jean Bentch, RPR, CCR No. 640

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

25



EC- 2020- 0083,

Vol 4

| ndex:

(2)..filing

(2) 20:2,16,25
(3) 20:2,15
(4) 20:221:2

111 18:16
15 18:3
17 196

20 20:1
200 18:25
2020 18:3

360 18:25

4

4240-2.116 20:2

6

65102 19:1
65201 18:17

A

absence 19:14
account 20:18
additional 22:23

address 18:16,25
20:16,20,23 22:2,4

addresses 19:22
20:12,13 22:12,22
23:24

adjourn 23:16
advisement 23:14

ahead 18:9 19:23
20:5 23:4

allegations 22:14

Ameren 18:6,12,14
19:19,24 21:4 23:17

apparent 20:24
appearance 18:9
appeared 19:22
April 18:3

argue 20:321:4
argument 21:9
assigned 18:8
attendance 19:8 23:7

Aubrey 18:17,18,20
23:2

B

Bangert 19:2
benefit 21:13
Beverly 23:23
billing 22:2,3,10,15
billings 22:21,23,25
bit 20:3

Box 18:25

briefly 21:18

bring 19:17
brought 20:20

C

calls 20:12
captioned 18:5

case 18:8 19:15 20:17
22:9 23:2

changing 22:12
Charles 18:7
cite 20:1

City 19:1
clients 21:13
Columbia 18:16
comments 23:10

Commission 18:3
19:14,25 20:7,9,10,17,
19,22 21:3,9,14

Commission's 22:8

company 18:6,21
22:17

complainant 18:5,10
19:21 20:18 21:12

complaining 22:1

complaint 19:25
20:7,20 21:11,15,22,
24 22:3,4,7,13,15,16,
19,24

complaints 22:1,11
comply 22:8
concludes 19:11
concur 23:10

conference 18:4
23:12

contacted 20:22
counsel 18:9,24
COURT 21:6 23:25
CSR 20:1

customer 19:2

D

d/b/a 18:6

department 18:24
19:3

discuss 23:15

dismiss 19:25 20:7
21:3,9 22:5 23:21

dismissal 21:19
dismissed 22:4,19
dismissing 19:15
docket 20:24
Dora 18:5

duty 20:21

E

EC-2018-0076 23:5
EC-2020-0083 18:4
effort 20:11
Electric 18:6
email 20:13
emails 20:13
entry 18:9
essentially 21:15
everyone's 23:24
evidence 22:21
exists 215
expand 21:18
expended 21:13
expending 21:11
experience 19:2
explain 19:14 20:3

F

failed 20:14
failure 20:8,16
figure 20:11
file 18:4 22:6
filed 21:22
filing 23:2

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662



EC- 2020- 0083, Vol 4 Index: find..service
find 20:20 21:16,17 22:9 23:1,4, note 23:21 prior 19:14 22:15
firm 18:15 6,13,17,19,20 notices 20:11 proper 20:20
forwarding 20:23 K number 21:24 prosecute 20:17,21
front 21:24 22:1
fully 22:4 kind 23:10 o prosecuting 22:5
. o provided 20:13
K;ngrsls 17.19 objection 23:9 _
G e ) public 21:14
obvious 20:8
. pull 21:25
Gary 19:2 L official 23:21
eneral 21:3 opposed 21:19
g law 18:8,15 PP R
Giboney 18:14,15,20 _ order 19:13
19:18,24 20:6 21:6,8, | L€gal 18:24 ordered 21:23 raised 22:3
17,21 22:13 23:17,2 i . '

’ 3231720 | Lewis 18:15 orders 22:8 reason 22:16
Giboney's 23:8,10 original 22:24 record 18:2,12 19:4,
good 21:4,9,10 M 9 ' 9,20 23:21
grounds 20:1,6 21:2 made 20:10 P reflect 18:12 19:5,9

Madison 18:25 Regulatory 18:8
H P.O. 18:25

happened 20:23

Hatcher 18:2,7,22
19:4,23 20:5 21:17
22:9 23:4,6,13,20

hearing 20:14 23:16
helpful 23:3

identical 22:22
input 23:8
involve 22:14,21
issue 19:13 22:12
issues 19:12,16
items 19:12

Jefferson 19:1

Judge 18:2,8,22,23
19:4,18,23,24 20:5

mailing 18:15,25

make 18:919:19,21
23:20

member 19:2
mention 21:1

Middleton 18:5,11
19:7,8,9,13,14 20:12,
14,18 21:22 22:19
23:11

minutes 19:6
missed 22:10

Missouri 18:6,13,14,
16 19:1,19,24 21:4
23:17

month 22:10
motion 19:19 23:8,21

move 19:25

N

Ninth 18:16

noon 19:5

participate 21:11
participated 21:23
parties 19:17 21:10
party's 20:16
past 19:6
pending 22:13
periods 22:22,23
permit 19:20 20:3
pick 21:8

plan 19:13

point 22:20

pre-hearing 18:4
19:5 20:9 23:12

prejudice 20:121:19,
20 22:6 23:22

previous 23:2
previously 22:3

Pringle 18:23,24
23:7,9,19

relate 22:14
related 21:25

REPORTER 21:6
23:25

representative 18:21
reset 20:9
resolved 22:16

resources 21:11,12,
15 23:11

Respondent 18:7
revolve 22:11
rule 19:22

rules 19:20

S

Sarah 18:1519:18
23:1

seeking 21:18
send 20:11

service 22:2

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662



EC- 2020- 0083,

Vol 4

| ndex:

set..witten

set 18:3

sheet 20:24

shot 23:12
situation 22:6
Smith 18:15
South 18:16
specifically 21:19

staff 18:22,24 19:2
20:10,19 22:18 23:8,
19

start 18:10
started 19:5
stem 22:24
Street 18:16,25
submitted 22:17
submitting 22:20

subparagraph
20:15,16,25 21:2

subparagraphs 20:2
supposed 22:18

T

testimony 22:17,20

time 18:3 19:5 22:22,
23

times 20:9 23:11
Today 18:2
Travis 18:24

U

understand 21:7

Union 18:6

w

written 22:17,20

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC
VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662



	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25

	Word Index
	Index: (2)..filing
	(2) (3)
	(3) (2)
	(4) (2)
	111 (1)
	15 (1)
	17 (1)
	20 (1)
	200 (1)
	2020 (1)
	360 (1)
	4240-2.116 (1)
	65102 (1)
	65201 (1)
	absence (1)
	account (1)
	additional (1)
	address (7)
	addresses (6)
	adjourn (1)
	advisement (1)
	ahead (4)
	allegations (1)
	Ameren (7)
	apparent (1)
	appearance (1)
	appeared (1)
	April (1)
	argue (2)
	argument (1)
	assigned (1)
	attendance (2)
	Aubrey (4)
	Bangert (1)
	benefit (1)
	Beverly (1)
	billing (4)
	billings (3)
	bit (1)
	Box (1)
	briefly (1)
	bring (1)
	brought (1)
	calls (1)
	captioned (1)
	case (5)
	changing (1)
	Charles (1)
	cite (1)
	City (1)
	clients (1)
	Columbia (1)
	comments (1)
	Commission (12)
	Commission's (1)
	company (3)
	complainant (5)
	complaining (1)
	complaint (15)
	complaints (2)
	comply (1)
	concludes (1)
	concur (1)
	conference (2)
	contacted (1)
	counsel (3)
	COURT (2)
	CSR (1)
	customer (1)
	d/b/a (1)
	department (2)
	discuss (1)
	dismiss (6)
	dismissal (1)
	dismissed (2)
	dismissing (1)
	docket (1)
	Dora (1)
	duty (1)
	EC-2018-0076 (1)
	EC-2020-0083 (1)
	effort (1)
	Electric (1)
	email (1)
	emails (1)
	entry (1)
	essentially (1)
	everyone's (1)
	evidence (1)
	exists (1)
	expand (1)
	expended (1)
	expending (1)
	experience (1)
	explain (2)
	failed (1)
	failure (2)
	figure (1)
	file (2)
	filed (1)
	filing (1)

	Index: find..service
	find (1)
	firm (1)
	forwarding (1)
	front (1)
	fully (1)
	Gary (1)
	general (1)
	Giboney (14)
	Giboney's (2)
	good (4)
	grounds (3)
	happened (1)
	Hatcher (12)
	hearing (2)
	helpful (1)
	identical (2)
	input (1)
	involve (2)
	issue (2)
	issues (2)
	items (1)
	Jefferson (1)
	Judge (19)
	kind (1)
	Krcmar (5)
	law (2)
	Legal (1)
	Lewis (1)
	made (1)
	Madison (1)
	mailing (2)
	make (4)
	member (1)
	mention (1)
	Middleton (14)
	minutes (1)
	missed (1)
	Missouri (9)
	month (1)
	motion (3)
	move (1)
	Ninth (1)
	noon (1)
	note (1)
	notices (1)
	number (1)
	objection (1)
	obvious (1)
	official (1)
	opposed (1)
	order (1)
	ordered (1)
	orders (1)
	original (1)
	P.O. (1)
	participate (1)
	participated (1)
	parties (2)
	party's (1)
	past (1)
	pending (1)
	periods (2)
	permit (2)
	pick (1)
	plan (1)
	point (1)
	pre-hearing (4)
	prejudice (5)
	previous (1)
	previously (1)
	Pringle (5)
	prior (3)
	proper (1)
	prosecute (3)
	prosecuting (1)
	provided (1)
	public (1)
	pull (1)
	raised (1)
	reason (1)
	record (6)
	reflect (3)
	Regulatory (1)
	relate (1)
	related (1)
	REPORTER (2)
	representative (1)
	reset (1)
	resolved (1)
	resources (4)
	Respondent (1)
	revolve (1)
	rule (1)
	rules (1)
	Sarah (3)
	seeking (1)
	send (1)
	service (1)

	Index: set..written
	set (1)
	sheet (1)
	shot (1)
	situation (1)
	Smith (1)
	South (1)
	specifically (1)
	staff (8)
	start (1)
	started (1)
	stem (1)
	Street (2)
	submitted (1)
	submitting (1)
	subparagraph (4)
	subparagraphs (1)
	supposed (1)
	testimony (2)
	time (4)
	times (2)
	Today (1)
	Travis (1)
	understand (1)
	Union (1)
	written (2)


	Transcript Formats
	Cond PDF



In the Matter of:
Dora Michelle Middleton
V.

Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri

EC-2020-0083, VOL 4
April 15, 2020

1TC

Tiger Court Reporting. LLC

www.tigercr.com 573.999.2662






© 00 N o o0 B~ w N P

e
— O

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

EC-2020- 0083, Vol 4

STATE OF M SSOURI
PUBLI C SERVI CE COW SSI ON

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS
Pre- Heari ng Conference
April 15, 2020
Jefferson City, M ssour

Vol unme 4

Dora M chell e M ddl eton,
Conpl ai nant
VS. File No. EC-2020-0083

Uni on El ectric Conpany
d/ b/a Aneren M ssouri,

Respondent .

CHARLES HATCHER, Presiding
REGULATCORY LAW JUDGE

REPCORTED BY:
Beverly Jean Bentch, CCR No. 640
TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662






EC-2020- 0083, Vol 4
Page 17 Page 18
1 APPEARANCES 1 PROCEED'NGS
2 TRAVIS ZS: ?‘:LE'OOLega' Counsel 2 JUDGE HATCHER: Let's go on the record. Today
3 200 Madi son Street 3 isApril 15, 2020. The Commission has set thistime for
P.O. Box 360 4 apre-hearing conference for File No. EC-2020-0083,
4 Jefferson City, Mssouri 65102-0360 5 which is captioned as Dora Middleton, Complainant, vs.
5 FOR: :zfzsif 4:;\12 Public Service Conmission 6 Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren MiSSOUfi,
6 SARAH E. G BONEY, Attorney at Law 7 Respondent. My name is Charles Hatcher, and | am the
SM TH LEW'S 8 Regulatory Law Judge assigned to this case. Let'sgo
7 111 South Ninth Street, Suite 200 9 ahead and have counsel make their entry of appearance.
PO Box 918 10 First we'll start with the complainant, Ms.
8 Col unbi a, M ssouri 65205-0918 . . .
573 443 3141 11 Middleton. Ms. Middleton, are you on theline? Let the
9 FOR Union Electric Company 12 record reflect that there was no answer. For Ameren
10 13 Missouri?
12 14 MS. GIBONEY: For Ameren Missouri, thisis
13 15 Sarah Giboney of the law firm Smith Lewis. My mailing
14 16 addressis 111 South Ninth Street, Columbia, Missouri
15 17 65201, and | believe on thelineis Aubrey Krcmar.
13 18 Aubrey, are you there?
18 19 MS. KRCMAR: Yes, | am.
19 20 MS. GIBONEY: And Aubrey iswithusasa
20 21 representative of the company aswell.
2t 22 JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you. And for Staff?
- 23 MR. PRINGLE: Thank you, Judge. Thisis
24 24 TravisPringle, Legal Counsel, Staff Counsel Department.
25 25 My mailing addressis 200 Madison Street, P.O. Box 360,
Page 19 Page 20

©oOoO~NOOh,WNPRE

Jefferson City, Missouri 65102. And with me | have
staff member Gary Bangert from our customer experience
department.
JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you all. Let the record
reflect that we started the pre-hearing on time at noon.
It is now 17 minutes past.
Welll ask once again if Ms. Middletonison
the line or in attendance otherwise. Ms. Middleton, are
you there? Let the record reflect that Ms. Middleton
has not answered.

With that said, | believe that concludes all
of the issues or items that we can have without Ms.
Middleton here. My plan isto issue an order asking Ms.
Middleton to explain her absence prior to the Commission
dismissing the case.

Are there any other issues that any of the
parties would like to bring up while we're al here?

MS. GIBONEY: Judge, thisis Sarah Giboney for
Ameren Missouri. | would like to make amotion on the
record if you'd permit it. | believe under therulesit
seems to me that you can make it even if a complainant
hasn't appeared because that's what the rule addresses.

JUDGE HATCHER: Okay. Go ahead.

MS. GIBONEY: Judge, Ameren Missouri would
move the Commission to dismiss this complaint with

21

prejudice, and as grounds | would citeto 20 CSR
4240-2.116 at subparagraphs (2), (3) and (4). And if
you'll permit me to argue alittle bit, | could explain
those.

JUDGE HATCHER: Yes, go ahead.

MS. GIBONEY: One of the grounds under which
the Commission can dismiss acomplaint is, of course, as
you know, failure to appear. It's obvious from the four
times that the Commission has reset this pre-hearing and

that the Commission staff have made every possible
effort to figure out where to send noticesto Ms.
Middleton that despite all the addresses and calls and
emails at the email addresses she provided that Ms.
Middleton has failed to appear at the hearing. So
that's subparagraph (3).

Subparagraph (2) address a party's failure to
prosecute. In thiscase | think the Commission should
take into account that Ms. Middleton is the complainant;
and even if the Commission and staff have been ableto
find a proper address for her, she brought the complaint
and it's her duty to prosecute it and she could have
contacted the Commission and asked why nothing has
happened or given aforwarding address. And it seems
apparent from looking at the docket sheet at |east that
she hasn't done that. That's subparagraph (2) if |

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC

WAV TI GERCR. COM

17..20
573. 999. 2662





EC-2020- 0083, Vol 4

Page 21 Page 22
1 didn't mention that. 1 complaintsin that sheisagain complaining about
2 The last grounds would be subparagraph (4) 2 serviceat an address -- or hilling, I'm sorry. She
3 whichisjust the genera the Commission may dismiss for 3 previoudly raised a complaint about billing at another
4 good cause, and Ameren Missouri would argue that good 4 address and then dismissed that complaint without fully
5 cause exists because -- 5 prosecuting it. | think if you don't dismisswith
6 THE COURT REPORTER: I'm sorry, Ms. Giboney. 6 prejudice we'll have a situation where she will filea
7 | didn't understand that last. 7 complaint and then will not prosecute it or will not
8 MS. GIBONEY: I'll pick up right there. The 8 comply with the Commission's orders.
9 Commission may dismiss for good cause, and my argument 9 JUDGE HATCHER: Was thisthe second case on
10 regarding good cause was that each of the other parties 10 the same one month or so of missed billing or was this
11 isexpending resourcesto participate in this complaint 11 two different complaints that revolve around the same
12 when the complainant is not and those resources could be 12 issue of changing addresses?
13 expended to the benefit of our clients and to the 13 MS. GIBONEY: Thiscomplaint that's pending
14 Commission and to the public if we could be done with 14 right now doesinvolve alegations that relate to a
15 this complaint essentially and use our resources 15 prior complaint, the same billing asin the prior
16 elsewhere. That'sit, Judge. 16 complaint, and the reason those were not resolved, even
17 JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you, Ms. Giboney. Could | 17 though we submitted written testimony and the company
18 you expand just briefly on why you're seeking the 18 did everything it was supposed to do and so did staff,
19 dismissal with prejudice specifically as opposed to 19 was because Ms. Middleton dismissed that complaint after
20 without prejudice? 20 wegot to the point of submitting our written testimony,
21 MS. GIBONEY: Well, thisis not the first 21 our evidence. But yes, they do involve billings at
22 complaint that Ms. Middleton has filed and not 22 identical addressesidentical time periods.
23 participated in and not done what she was ordered to do. 23 There are additiona billings and time periods
24 | don't have the complaint number in front of me but | 24 inthis complaint but they stem from the same original
25 could pull it upif you'd like meto. They are related 25 hillings.

Page 23 Page 24
1 MS. KRCMAR: Judge and Sarah, if | may, this 1 JUDGE HATCHER: Excellent. Then we are off the
2 isAubrey Krcmar. | do have the previous case filing if 2 record.
3 that would be heIpfuI. 3 MS. G BONEY: Thank you, Judge.
4 JUDGE HATCHER: Yes, please, go ahead. 4 MR PRINGLE:  Thank you, Judge.
5 MS. KRCMAR: It is EC-2018-0076. 5 (O the record.)
6 JUDGE HATCHER: All right. Thank you. 6
7 Mr. Pringle, since you are here in attendance, does 7
8 staff have any input on Ms. Giboney's motion? 8
9 MR. PRINGLE: We have no objectiontoiit. | 9
10 do kind of concur with Ms. Giboney's comments on 10
11 resources and how many times Ms. Middleton has been 1
12 given ashot to appear at this pre-hearing conference. 12
13 JUDGE HATCHER: Okay. | will take that under 13
14 advisement and we will go from there. 14
15 Is there anything else that we need to discuss 15
16 before we adjourn this hearing? 16
17 MS. GIBONEY: Not from Ameren Missouri, Judge. |17
18 Thank you. 18
19 MR. PRINGLE: Nothing from staff, Judge. 19
20 JUDGE HATCHER: Okay. Ms. Giboney, | will make | 2°
21 anofficial notein the record of the motion to dismiss 21
22 with prejudice. All right. That isit. 22
23 Beverly, do you have everything you need, 23
24 everyone's addresses and such? 24
25 THE COURT REPORTER: | do. Thank you. 25

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 21..24

WAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662





EC-2020- 0083,

Vol 4

© 0 N o g~ W N P

NN N NN R B R B B B R R R
g R W N P O © © N O 0 A~ W N B O

Page 25

CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

I, Beverly Jean Bentch, RPR CCR No. 640,
Certified Court Reporter with the firmof Tiger Court
Reporting, LLC, within the State of Mssouri, do hereby
certify that | was personally present at the proceedi ngs
had in the above-entitled cause at the time and place
set forth in the caption sheet thereof; that | then and
there took down in Stenotype the proceedings had; and
that the foregoing is a full, true and correct
transcript of such Stenotype notes so made at such tine

and pl ace.

-(/))ﬁ/'()}'/% Jean Bentch

Beverly Jean Bentch, RPR, CCR No. 640

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC

WAV TI GERCR. COM.

573. 999. 2662

25





EC-2020- 0083, Vol 4

| ndex: (2)..fully

(
(2) 20:2,16,25
(3) 20:2,15
(4) 20:221:2

1
111 18:16
15 18:3
17 19:6

2
20 20:1
200 18:25
2020 18:3

3
360 18:25

4

4240-2.116 20:2

65102 19:1
65201 18:17

A

absence 19:14
account 20:18
additional 22:23

address 18:16,25 20:16,20,

2322:2,4

addresses 19:22 20:12,13
22:12,22 23:24

adjourn 23:16
advisement 23:14
ahead 18:919:23 20:523:4
allegations 22:14

Ameren 18:6,12,14 19:19,
24 21:4 23:17

apparent 20:24
appearance 18:9
appeared 19:22

April 18:3

argue 20:321:4
argument 21:9
assigned 18:8
attendance 19:8 23:7
Aubrey 18:17,18,20 23:2

B

Bangert 19:2
benefit 21:13
Beverly 23:23
billing 22:2,3,10,15
billings 22:21,23,25
bit 20:3

Box 18:25

briefly 21:18

bring 19:17
brought 20:20

cite 20:1

City 19:1
clients 21:13
Columbia 18:16
comments 23:10

Commission 18:3 19:14,25
20:7,9,10,17,19,22 21:3,9,
14

Commission's 22:8
company 18:6,21 22:17

complainant 18:5,10 19:21
20:18 21:12

complaining 22:1

complaint 19:25 20:7,20
21:11,15,22,24 22:3,4,7,13,
15,16,19,24

complaints 22:1,11
comply 22:8
concludes 19:11
concur 23:10
conference 18:423:12
contacted 20:22
counsel 18:9,24
COURT 21:6 23:25
CSR 201

customer 19:2

D

c

calls 20:12
captioned 18:5

case 18:819:15 20:17 22:9
23:2

changing 22:12
Charles 18:7

d/b/a 18:6
department 18:24 19:3
discuss 23:15

dismiss 19:25 20:7 21:3,9
22:523:21

dismissal 21:19
dismissed 22:4,19
dismissing 19:15

docket 20:24
Dora 18:5
duty 20:21

E

EC-2018-0076 23:5
EC-2020-0083 18:4
effort 20:11
Electric 18:6
email 20:13
emails 20:13
entry 18:9
essentially 21:15
everyone's 23:24
evidence 22:21
exists 21:5
expand 21:18
expended 21:13
expending 21:11
experience 19:2
explain 19:14 20:3

failed 20:14
failure 20:8,16
figure 20:11
file 18:4 22:6
filed 21:22
filing 23:2
find 20:20
firm 18:15
forwarding 20:23
front 21:24
fully 22:4

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC

WAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662






EC-2020- 0083, Vol 4 | ndex: Gary..staff
opposed 21:19

G L order 19:13 R
Gary 19:2 law 18:8,15 ordered 21:23 raised 22:3
general 21:3 Legal 18:24 orders 22:8 reason 22:16
Giboney 18:14,1520 19:18, | Lewis 18:15 original 22:24 record 18:2,12 19:4,9,20
24 20:6 21:6,8,17,21 22:13 23:21
23:17,20 M P reflect 18:12 19:5,9
Giboney's 23:8,10

’ Regulatory 18:8
made 20:10 P.O. 18:25 9 y

good 21:4,9,10
grounds 20:1,6 21:2

H

happened 20:23

Hatcher 18:2,7,22 19:4,23
20:5 21:17 22:9 23:4,6,13,
20

hearing 20:14 23:16
helpful 23:3

identical 22:22
input 23:8
involve 22:14,21
issue 19:13 22:12
issues 19:12,16
items 19:12

Madison 18:25

mailing 18:15,25

make 18:9 19:19,21 23:20
member 19:2

mention 21:1

Middleton 18:5,11 19:7,8,9,
13,14 20:12,14,18 21:22
22:19 23:11

minutes 19:6
missed 22:10

Missouri 18:6,13,14,16
19:1,19,24 21:4 23:17

month 22:10
motion 19:19 23:8,21

move 19:25

Jefferson 19:1

Judge 18:2,8,22,23 19:4,18,
23,24 20:5 21:16,17 22:9
23:1,4,6,13,17,19,20

Ninth 18:16
noon 19:5
note 23:21
notices 20:11
number 21:24

O

K

kind 23:10
Krcmar 18:17,19 23:1,2,5

objection 23:9
obvious 20:8
official 23:21

participate 21:11
participated 21:23
parties 19:17 21:10
party's 20:16
past 19:6
pending 22:13
periods 22:22,23
permit 19:20 20:3
pick 21:8

plan 19:13

point 22:20

pre-hearing 18:4 19:5 20:9
23:12

prejudice 20:121:19,20
22:6 23:22

previous 23:2
previously 22:3

Pringle 18:23,24 23:7,9,19
prior 19:14 22:15

proper 20:20

prosecute 20:17,21 22:7
prosecuting 22:5
provided 20:13

public 21:14

pull 21:25

relate 22:14

related 21:25
REPORTER 21:6 23:25
representative 18:21
reset 20:9

resolved 22:16

resources 21:11,12,15
23:11

Respondent 18:7
revolve 22:11
rule 19:22

rules 19:20

S

Sarah 18:1519:18 23:1
seeking 21:18
send 20:11
service 22:2

set 18:3

sheet 20:24

shot 23:12
situation 22:6
Smith 18:15
South 18:16
specifically 21:19

staff 18:22,24 19:2 20:10,19
22:18 23:8,19

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC

WAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662






EC-2020- 0083,

Vol 4

| ndex:

start..witten

start 18:10
started 19:5
stem 22:24
Street 18:16,25
submitted 22:17
submitting 22:20

subparagraph 20:15,16,25
21:2

subparagraphs 20:2
supposed 22:18

T

testimony 22:17,20
time 18:3 19:5 22:22,23
times 20:9 23:11
Today 18:2

Travis 18:24

u

understand 21:7

Union 18:6

w

written 22:17,20

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC

WA TI GERCR. COM.

573. 999. 2662






		Transcript

		Cover

		Caption

		Pages 17..20

		Pages 21..24

		Page 25



		Word Index

		Index: (2)..fully

		(2) (3)

		(3) (2)

		(4) (2)

		111 (1)

		15 (1)

		17 (1)

		20 (1)

		200 (1)

		2020 (1)

		360 (1)

		4240-2.116 (1)

		65102 (1)

		65201 (1)

		absence (1)

		account (1)

		additional (1)

		address (7)

		addresses (6)

		adjourn (1)

		advisement (1)

		ahead (4)

		allegations (1)

		Ameren (7)

		apparent (1)

		appearance (1)

		appeared (1)

		April (1)

		argue (2)

		argument (1)

		assigned (1)

		attendance (2)

		Aubrey (4)

		Bangert (1)

		benefit (1)

		Beverly (1)

		billing (4)

		billings (3)

		bit (1)

		Box (1)

		briefly (1)

		bring (1)

		brought (1)

		calls (1)

		captioned (1)

		case (5)

		changing (1)

		Charles (1)

		cite (1)

		City (1)

		clients (1)

		Columbia (1)

		comments (1)

		Commission (12)

		Commission's (1)

		company (3)

		complainant (5)

		complaining (1)

		complaint (15)

		complaints (2)

		comply (1)

		concludes (1)

		concur (1)

		conference (2)

		contacted (1)

		counsel (3)

		COURT (2)

		CSR (1)

		customer (1)

		d/b/a (1)

		department (2)

		discuss (1)

		dismiss (6)

		dismissal (1)

		dismissed (2)

		dismissing (1)

		docket (1)

		Dora (1)

		duty (1)

		EC-2018-0076 (1)

		EC-2020-0083 (1)

		effort (1)

		Electric (1)

		email (1)

		emails (1)

		entry (1)

		essentially (1)

		everyone's (1)

		evidence (1)

		exists (1)

		expand (1)

		expended (1)

		expending (1)

		experience (1)

		explain (2)

		failed (1)

		failure (2)

		figure (1)

		file (2)

		filed (1)

		filing (1)

		find (1)

		firm (1)

		forwarding (1)

		front (1)

		fully (1)



		Index: Gary..staff

		Gary (1)

		general (1)

		Giboney (14)

		Giboney's (2)

		good (4)

		grounds (3)

		happened (1)

		Hatcher (12)

		hearing (2)

		helpful (1)

		identical (2)

		input (1)

		involve (2)

		issue (2)

		issues (2)

		items (1)

		Jefferson (1)

		Judge (19)

		kind (1)

		Krcmar (5)

		law (2)

		Legal (1)

		Lewis (1)

		made (1)

		Madison (1)

		mailing (2)

		make (4)

		member (1)

		mention (1)

		Middleton (14)

		minutes (1)

		missed (1)

		Missouri (9)

		month (1)

		motion (3)

		move (1)

		Ninth (1)

		noon (1)

		note (1)

		notices (1)

		number (1)

		objection (1)

		obvious (1)

		official (1)

		opposed (1)

		order (1)

		ordered (1)

		orders (1)

		original (1)

		P.O. (1)

		participate (1)

		participated (1)

		parties (2)

		party's (1)

		past (1)

		pending (1)

		periods (2)

		permit (2)

		pick (1)

		plan (1)

		point (1)

		pre-hearing (4)

		prejudice (5)

		previous (1)

		previously (1)

		Pringle (5)

		prior (3)

		proper (1)

		prosecute (3)

		prosecuting (1)

		provided (1)

		public (1)

		pull (1)

		raised (1)

		reason (1)

		record (6)

		reflect (3)

		Regulatory (1)

		relate (1)

		related (1)

		REPORTER (2)

		representative (1)

		reset (1)

		resolved (1)

		resources (4)

		Respondent (1)

		revolve (1)

		rule (1)

		rules (1)

		Sarah (3)

		seeking (1)

		send (1)

		service (1)

		set (1)

		sheet (1)

		shot (1)

		situation (1)

		Smith (1)

		South (1)

		specifically (1)

		staff (8)



		Index: start..written

		start (1)

		started (1)

		stem (1)

		Street (2)

		submitted (1)

		submitting (1)

		subparagraph (4)

		subparagraphs (1)

		supposed (1)

		testimony (2)

		time (4)

		times (2)

		Today (1)

		Travis (1)

		understand (1)

		Union (1)

		written (2)







